outstanding amount of €500 million has been pre-hedged at 112 bps.

The €450 million Eutelsat S.A. revolving credit facility maturing in September 2018 was refinanced at attractive terms. The
new revolving credit facility will mature in April 2022 with two options for a one-year extension subject to the consent of the
lenders for each extension.

APPENDICES

Quarterly revenues by Application

Proforma revenues

As a reminder, proforma revenues for FY 2015-16 were published with the H1 revenues release on 9 February 2017. They
reflect:

• The disposal of some businesses: Alterna TV (Video) deconsolidated from April 2016, Wins/DHI (Mobile
Connectivity) deconsolidated from end-August 2016 and DSAT Cinema (Video) from end-October 2016;

• A new classification of revenues on the basis of five applications: Video, Fixed Data and Government Services
(Core Businesses), and Fixed Broadband and Mobile Connectivity (Connectivity).

The table below shows quarterly proforma revenues for FY 2015-16 and FY 2016-17 under the new classifications:

In € millions
Three months ended Fiscal year

2015-16

Three months ended

Sep 2015 Dec 2015 Mar 2016 Jun 2016 Sep 2016 Dec 2016 Mar 2017

Video  227.6 237.1 236.7 235.7 937.0 226.5 228.9 228.1

Fixed Data  51.8 49.2 47.0 45.1 193.0 43.4 41.4 42.1

Government Services 47.6 47.3 45.3 40.7 180.8 42.3 43.8 45.2

Fixed Broadband 21.3 19.8 17.8 22.2 81.1 24.9 23.7 24.2

Mobile Connectivity 17.2 15.1 13.8 13.9 60.0 20.6 17.9 17.2

Other revenues 17.8 10.6 15.2 7.2 50.8 27.1 14.5 7.5

Total 383.2 379.0 375.7 364.7 1,502.6 384.8 370.2 364.3

Reported Revenues

For information purposes, the table below shows reported revenues for FY 2015-16 and first quarter of FY 2016-17 under the
former classifications.

In € millions
Three months ended H1

2015-16

Three months ended Fiscal year
2015-16

Three months ended

Sep 2015 Dec 2015 Mar 2016 Jun 2016 Sep 2016

Video Applications 229.4 239.5 468.9 239.1 235.6 943.6 224.3

Data Services 58.8 59.3 118.0 54.4 57.6 230.0 56.8

Value-Added Services 29.7 25.4 55.1 25.3 27.4 107.8 29.4

Government Services 53.0 53.2 106.2 49.7 43.9 199.9 47.1

Other revenues 16.7 9.4 26.1 14.5 7.2 47.7 27.1

Sub-total 387.7 386.7 774.4 383.0 371.6 1,529.0 384.8

Non-recurring revenues - - - - - - --

Total 387.7 386.7 774.4 383.0 371.6 1,529.0 384.8

 7

Third Quarter 2016-17 revenues conference call

A conference call will be held on Thursday, 11 May 2017 at 18.30 CET / 17.30 GMT / 12:30 EST

To connect to the call, please use the following numbers:

• France: +33 (0) 1 76 77 22 57

• UK: +44 (0) 330 336 9411

• United States: +1 719 325 2346
Access code: 6590250#

Instant replay will be available from 11 May, 21.45 CET to 18 May, 21.45 CET on the following numbers:

• France: +33 (0) 1 70 48 00 94

• UK: + 44 (0) 207 984 7568

• United States: + 1 719 457 0820
Access code: 6590250#

Financial calendar

The financial calendar below is provided for information purposes only. It is subject to change and will be regularly updated.